
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 5 MAY 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
MONDAY, 15TH MAY, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Betsan Jones (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies   
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
4.  Cllr. Handel Davies   
5.  Cllr. Ken Howell   
6.  Cllr. Denise Owen   
7.  Cllr. Russell Sparks   

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Rob Evans   
3.  Cllr. Martyn Palfreman   
4.  Cllr. Michael Thomas    

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Anthony Davies   
2.  Cllr. Hugh Shepardson   

 
UNAFFILIATED   

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL - 

UPDATE POSITION  
5 - 10 

 
5. BURRY PORT PLACEMAKING PLAN  11 - 60 
 
6. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - TACKLING TOWNS  61 - 66 
 
7. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE 

REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION 
POLICY (MONITORING)  

67 - 82 

 
8. COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  
83 - 88 

 
9. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 5TH APRIL 2023  
89 - 98 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
15TH MAY, 2023  

 
 

SUBJECT: 
BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL – UPDATE 

POSITION 
 
Purpose: 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position at Burry Port Harbour, 
following a petition presented to full Council on the 25th January 2023.  
 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
• To note the position with regards the lease obligations of Burry Port Marina Ltd (BPML) in 

respect of their management of the Harbour.  

• To note CCC’s position with regards overseeing the lease and asset and the continued 
engagement by officers with the management of BPML 
 

Reasons:  
 

• Burry Port Harbour was leased to BPML, a subsidiary of The Marina Group for a period of 
150 years from the 1st April 2018 

• Harbour users and the Friends of Burry Port Marina (FBPM) have raised concerns over 
the condition of the harbour, culminating in a petition being presented to Council.  
 

 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  
Cllr. G. John (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism) 

Directorate: 
Communities 
 
Name of Head of Service/ 
Report Author: 
Ian Jones 
Jason Jones 
 

Designations: 
 
 

 
 
Head of Leisure 
Head of Regeneration 
 

Email addresses: 
 
 
 
 
IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL – UPDATE POSITION 
 

 
Issues raised within petition presented by Chair of
[...]
ents around the harbour, including an upgrade of the commercial pontoons, a re-
commencement of work to re-furbish the old RNLI building into a new Harbour Masters’ office 
and improved changing and showering facilities for harbour users. This plan of work is being 
communicated to stakeholders via BPML, via TMG’s website and by direct contact with mooring 
holders.  
 
CCC officers will continue to monitor progress over the coming months, assessing progress 
against BPML’s stated plan of action and the lease requirements.  
 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED NO 

Page 7



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
2.Legal   
 
Instructions received and letter issued to BPML stating that they are currently in breach of 
their repairing obligation under Clause 25, and specifically Clause 25.3, which places an 
obligation to: 
 
‘….dredge the Harbour and East Dock when necessary to ensure that the Dredged sea 
bed level of both the Harbour and East Dock is of no less than 1.0 metre at impound level 
(with the lock gate up) at any time during the Term.’ 
 
BPML have been put on notice of the steps open to Carmarthenshire County Council to 
remedy the breach, which will also include recovery of any costs incurred in doing so. 
 
3.Finance  
 
Annual lease is chargeable at a minimum of £30k pa. Debts in respect of Rental, Rates and 
Employee related costs is outstanding and recovery action and a repayment schedule has 
been implemented.  
 
7.Physical Assets   
 
Concerns expressed by CCC and key stakeholders regarding dredging of harbour not 
meeting the outcomes stated in the lease with BPML. This is needs to be addressed to 
protect the authority’s asset and reputation.  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report: 
 
Signed: Ian Jones  Head of Leisure 
  Jason Jones           Head of Regeneration 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Di
[...]
lacemaking Plan for Burry Port. The 
report is appended for information and consideration. 
 
Burry Port is part of the 14 Town initiative, which supports the growth and resilience of towns across 
the County.  The publication of the Placemaking Plan for Burry Port will bring it in line with the other 
towns within the initiative.   
 
The plan has been developed with key stakeholders in the area to identify opportunities which aligned 
the recovery proposals for the town centre with the regeneration aspirations of the harbourside area, 
to ensure Burry Port maximises the impact of planned regeneration activity in the local area. The 
themes that emerged from the plan will guide and support future funding applications. 
 
The aim of the Placemaking Plan is to: 
 

• Grow existing business 
• Maximise job creation 
• Support the development of a knowledge economy 
• Developing distinctiveness of the area 
• Identify current and future role of service provision in the community 
• Support opportunities for sustainable energy provision 
• Establish sustainable income generation for future growth 
• Increase resilience, sustainability and future growth of the town and surrounding feeder 

communities 
 
Projects will be delivered in partnership with key stakeholders and is dependent on securing resources 
to deliver projects. We will therefore seek to find funding opportunities where available to assist in 
project delivery. 
 
Stakeholder engagement 
 
When producing the Placemaking Plan, face to face meeting were held, and virtual engagement 
sessions with key stakeholders within the community, these included: 
 

• Friends of Burry Port Harbour 

• The Marine Group 

• Pembrey and Burry Port Town Council 

• Local Members 

• RNLI 

• Local businesses 

 

Page 12



October 2022   

Their input into the sessions helped identify Placemaking Project Opportunities in the area which 
would help deliver regeneration aspirations in Burry Port. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The Placema
[...]
lor Gareth John: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: Jason 
Jones 
 
Report Author: Tessa Peregrine 
 

 
Designations: Head of 
Regeneration 
 
Economic Development Area 
Manager 

Tel Nos. 
E Mail Addresses: 
jajones@carmarthenshire.gov
.uk 
Tperegrine@carmarthenshire.
gov.uk 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jajones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:jajones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Tperegrine@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Tperegrine@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


October 2022   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

Shared Prosperity Fund – Tackling Towns  
 
Introduction and Background 
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a central pillar of the UK Government’s Levelling Up 
agenda and will provide funding over the next two years up until March 2025.  The fund is a 
combination of revenue and capital funding that can be used to support a wide range of interventions 
to build, provide, and improve life chances. 
 
The Committee has previously considered an update report on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) in January 2023, where the delivery model of Anchor, Standalone and Commissioned 
Projects were presented, with the Tackling Towns programme siting under the Place Anchor. Cabinet 
also considered and endorsed the Anchor Programmes which included Tackling Towns in January 
2023. The Shared Prosperity Fund was formally launched on the 1st March 2023. 
  
Tackling Towns 
 

The Tacking Towns programme aims to improve Carmarthenshire’s town centres. The fund is targeted 
towards supporting projects and interventions to respond to the on-going challenges faced by Town 
Centres. The fund will be available to support the direct delivery of key actions identified within our 
regeneration masterplans for Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford and the town plans listed below.  
 
An allocation of £500,000 will be made to each of the three primary towns of Ammanford, Carmarthen 
and Llanelli with £1,100,000 alloc
[...]
ire to 
address the unprecedented situation where the Council, as with all Welsh Local 
Authorities and Registered Social Landlords, was facing increased demand for social 
housing that was exceeding the level of supply.   
 
The Emergency Allocations Policy was approved by Cabinet at this meeting, together 
with the following recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee receive updates at every meeting from officers on the 
effectiveness of the change; that the content of the update reports (attached) include 
data for the previous period referring to: 
 

o Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised 
o Banding of Clients directly matched 
o Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

connection area, type of property and landlord 
o Proportion of direct matches that were successful 
o Number of direct matches where the client requests a review of the allocation, 

and the outcome of those reviews 
o Number of direct matches where the client refuses the allocation but doesn’t 

request a review 
 
This report sets out the first set of data available for direct matching.  From October 
2022 to April 2023 direct matching was carried out by the Head of Housing using 
discretion to directly allocate the majority of properties to meet the most urgent and 
acute levels of need.  
 
The data in this report highlights how this has impacted on the number of properties 
available to bid on for the wider housing register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Communities, Homes, And Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Consider the data provided in the monitoring report of the Emergency Social 
Housing Allocation update report on the operation of the new allocation policy; 

  
2. To note that the next quarterly update will include the data for full 

implementation of the Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy as of 5th 
April 2023; and 

 
3. Provide feedback on any additional or detailed information required for the 

next quar
[...]
 Scheme 
for tenants 

     

       

       

       

       

       

       
 
 

P
age 87



 

2 
 

OTHER REPORTS TO BE INCLUDED: 
Update reports on the Levelling Up Fund / Shared Prosperity Fund and the Arfor 2 Programme 
 
Site Visits – Dates to be confirmed 

• Parc Howard 
• Pembrey County Park 

 
TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 
The Committee has yet to determine a Task and Finish Group for 2023-24 

 
 

P
age 88



 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  D.M. Cundy (Chair)(In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B. Davies M. Palfreman R. Sparks  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
B.W. Jones W.R.A. Davies T. Davies H.L. Davies 
J.K. Howell D. Owen H.B. Shepardson  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
N Hellier, Senior Built Heritage Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
C. Daniels, Senior Sports and Leisure Manager 
N Thomas, Senior Outdoor Recreation Manager 
R. Stradling, Business & Projects Manager 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Evans and R. Evans. 
  
The Chair welcomed Esme Chapman to the meeting who was shadowing Cllr M. 
Palfreman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
  
Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 
A Davies 7 – Regeneration division service 

delivery plan 2023-24 
Tywi Valley Cycle 
Path 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 

R. Sparks  5 – Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2022/23 

Has a swimming 
business and has 
dispensation from the 
Standards Committee 
to speak and make 
written 
representations but 
not vote. 

R. Sparks 6 – Draft Divisional Delivery Plans 2023-
24 for Housing & Public Protection, 
Housing Property & Strategic Projects 
and Leisure 

Has a swimming 
business and has 
dispensation from the 
Standards Committee 
to speak and make 
written 
representations but 
not vote. 

M. Palfreman 6 – Draft Divisional Delivery Plans 2023-
24 for Housing & Public Protection, 
Housing Property & Strategic Projects 
and Leisure 

Runs a consultancy 
service on Social 
Care to Local 
Authorities and has 
dispensation from the 
Standards Committee 
to speak and make 
written 
representations but 
not vote. 

  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS 
 
The Committee considered a report on appraisals undertaken on the following 10 
conservations areas within Carmarthenshire and the proposed amendments to 
their boundaries, where applicable. The report detailed the outcome of the 
consultation exercise undertaken between the 24th June and 26th August 2022, 
and outlined the next steps and future stages towards the adoption of the 
appraisals and their outcomes. It was also noted the appraisals had been 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s legal duties under the Planning 
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990: 
  

Page 90



 

       Carmarthen Town,  
       Priory Street, Carmarthen  
       Lammas Street, Carmarthen 
       Picton Terrace, Carmarthen  
       Laugharne,  
       St Clears,  
       Kidwelly,  
       Llanelli,  
       Llandeilo  
       Newcastle Emlyn. 

  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 

       Reference was made to the 27 Conservation Areas wit
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	4 BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL - UPDATE POSITION
	5 BURRY PORT PLACEMAKING PLAN
	Report - Part 1
	Report - Part 2

	6 SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - TACKLING TOWNS
	Appendix A

	7 EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING)
	Report

	8 COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24
	Report

	9 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 5TH APRIL 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 15 MAY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones B. Davies H.B. Shepardson R. Sparks 
M. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
W.R.A. Davies R.E. Evans H.L. Davies J.K. Howell 
M. Palfreman    
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  L. D. Evans – Cabinet Member – Deputy Leader and Homes 
Councillor G. John – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
Councillors J. James in connection with Minutes 4 and 5 
Councillor S. Godfrey-Coles in connection with Minutes 4 and 5 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
A Bowen, Housing Hwb Manager 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
T Peregrine, Economic Development Co-ordinator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 12.15 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 



 

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL - UPDATE 
POSITION 
 
The Committee received an update report in response to a petition submitted to 
Council on the 25th January, 2023, by the Friends of Burry Port Marina (FBPM), 
expressing their dissatisfaction with the operation and condition of Burry Port 
Harbour, prior to the report being considered by Cabinet in June. The harbour is 
operated on a 150 year lease by Burry Port Marine Limited (BPML). 
  
The report unequivocally stated that the County Council shared the stated aim of 
FBPM in wanting a safe, functioning, attractive facility that is of genuine benefit 
for both the harbour users and the whole community. 
  
The report specifically referenced issues and concerns flagged by the FBPM 
including: 
  

-        An acknowledgement that the lack of dredging in the harbour over recent 
years had led to a build-up of silt and mud hindering its operation and 
access and egress for vessels in the harbour. The report notes that a 
documented mixed-methodology dredging plan (to include regular sluicing 
and water injected dredging) had been submitted by BPML and posted on 
their website. However, a verbal update by the Head of Leisure, confirmed 
that timebound actions within this plan were slipping and were not 
currently being met. 

-        Confirmation that CCC, as landlord, had formally written to BPML to put 
them on notice of breaches against the terms of the lease, and 
specifically with regards to their obligation to dredge the Harbour to a 
depth of no less than 1.0 metre at impound level. 

-        That Council officers regularly met with the Managing Director of the 
Marine Group where operational concerns had and were continued to be 
raised as well as with local members and the Chair of the Friends of Burry 
Port Marina to regularly apprise on the situation at the harbour. 

  
The report also referenced: 
  

-         The accumulation of debt to the Council in respect of rates, rental and 
other charges (and the Council’s position in terms of recovery), set 
against, the challenging financial environment highlighted by BPML, along 
with the impact of Covid, and the financial and cost of living crises on the 
wider economy 

  
Several references had been made by a local member, Cllr John James, and the 
wider Committee to the declining condition of the harbour over the previous 5 
years, since the award of the Lease by the Council to the Marine Group, and to 
broken pledges and breaches of lease conditions made by the company over that 
time. Those, together with other concerns included: 
  

-        the lack of dredging in the harbour to the point where it now seriously 
affected harbour operations for boat users,  



 

-        lack of repair and maintenance including the harbour gates which had 
been inoperative for the past few months with oil leaking into the water. 

-        pontoons breaking free in the harbour and floating into the bay. 
-        While the harbour had 450 berths, only 49 were occupied.  
-        The company’s financial position 
-        The current condition of the harbour could deter any interest by potential 

future operators. 
  
Concerns were also expressed in relation to a list of other improvements around 
the harbour not progressing, including an upgrade of the commercial pontoons, a 
re-commencement of work to the old RNLI building into a new Harbour Masters’ 
Office and improved changing and showering facilities for harbour users. 
  
In view of the above, the Committee expressed serious concerns for the future 
viability of the harbour to the point where unless conditions were to improve in 
the near future, the Council should consider options available in respect of 
potentially terminating the lease agreement and finding an alternative operator. 

  
Both the Head of Leisure Services and the Head of Regeneration confirmed that 
the Council recognised the ongoing difficulties at the Harbour and that regular 
discussion was ongoing with the operator, the Director of Resources, local 
members, the Chair of the FBML, and legal services to try and resolve the 
current unsatisfactory position, It was also stated that due legal process had to 
be followed given the status of the long-term lease agreement and that 
unfortunately, such matters would inevitably take time to fully  address and 
resolve. Members were re-assured that matters would continue to be progressed 
as quickly as possible and were reminded that the Council had initiated a legal 
process to ensure its assets were safeguarded whilst all future options were 
considered. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Committee’s concerns at the current 
situation at Burry Port Harbour be conveyed to the Cabinet and the Cabinet 
be requested to: 

1.     Undertake a site visit to Burry Port Harbour at low tide, 
2.     Consider terminating the lease agreement with Burry Port Marine Ltd 

if no improvements had been achieved by the end of the current legal 
process. 

 
5. BURRY PORT PLACEMAKING PLAN 

 
The Committee considered a report on the proposals for the adoption of a 
Placemaking Plan for Burry Port prior to its consideration by the Cabinet at its 
June meeting. The Plan had been developed with key stakeholders in the area to 
identify opportunities that aligned with the recovery proposals for the town centre 
with the regeneration aspirations of the harbourside to ensure Burry Port 
maximised the impact of planned regeneration in the local area. It was noted the 
themes that emerged from the Plan would guide and support future funding 
applications with its main aims being to: 
  
  Grow existing business, 
  Maximise job creation, 
  Support the development of a knowledge economy, 



 

  Developing distinctiveness of the area, 
  Identify current and future role of service provision in the community, 
  Support opportunities for sustainable energy provision, 
  Establish sustainable income generation for future growth, 
  Increase resilience, sustainability and future growth of the town and 

surrounding feeder communities. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report: 

       Reference was made to the planned 250 home development on the former 
Grillo Site, together with other recent housing provision, and to whether 
any consideration had been given to the impact those developments could 
have on dental and GP services, especially as there was now only one GP 
surgery serving the whole of the area. 
  
The Head of Regeneration advised that the proposed development 
currently had the benefit of outline planning permission. As the 
development progressed through the formal planning process, any 
potential impact on health provision in the area would be considered as 
part of that process 

       In response to a question on section 4 of the report on ‘movement’, and to 
whether the existing free parking provision on Seaview would be retained, 
the Head of Regeneration advised that it would not be possible at the 
present time to guarantee its continued provision. That would be 
dependent upon any future discussions by the Council as part of its car 
parking strategy. 

       The Head of Regeneration in response to several questions on various 
aspects of the Plan advised the Committee that it had been commissioned 
in 2021 and completed in May 2022. The Plan was therefore reflective of a 
given point in time. If the Plan was adopted by Cabinet, the next step 
would be for the Stakeholders to form a group to take forward and that 
group would have regard to changing data etc and formulate priorities 
accordingly. The Regeneration Division would then work with the Group to 
facilitate the Plan’s provision and to explore funding opportunities. 

       With regard to a question on the provision of the planned new Co-op store, 
the Head of Regeneration advised the development had been granted 
planning consent and it was anticipated construction would commence in 
the near future. 

       Reference was made to the plan, together with future development 
proposals for Burry Port and to the potential impact that could have on 
traffic levels for Sandy Road in Llanelli.  
  
The Head of Regeneration advised that developments at Burry Port were 
being undertaken as part of a Joint Venture with the Welsh Government 
and any planning consent for future developments would take into 
consideration the potential impact of increased traffic.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - TACKLING TOWNS 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Shared Prosperity Fund – Tackling 
Towns Project prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. It was noted the project 



 

sat within the Place Anchor element of the Shared Prosperity fund that aimed to 
improve Carmarthenshire’s town centres by targeting support projects and 
interventions to respond to the on-going challenges faced by Town centres. The 
fund would be available to support the direct delivery of the key actions identified 
within the Council’s regeneration masterplans for Carmarthen, Llanelli and 
Ammanford together with the 11 other town plans listed within the report. The 
Committee noted that Appendix A to the report detailed a list of priorities for each 
of the 14 towns and that subject to the Cabinets approval, the project delivery 
teams would work to deliver the projects by the September 2024 deadline. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 

       Clarification was sought on whether there was any firm detail on the 
projects detailed within the report or whether they were indicative with 
detailed work having to be undertaken and to how the funding would be 
allocated to the projects. 
  
The Committee was advised that the projects listed were in various stages 
of development whereby some were well developed with feasibility studies 
being at various stages, others required more work e.g. planning consent 
and some were able to progress at a quicker pace as they were relatively 
minor schemes.  
  
The Head of Regeneration advised that all the proposed projects were 
fluid at the current time with the primary aim being to ensure their 
deliverability by September 2024. Should it become apparent some 
projects may not be deliverable within the time frame, there was flexibility 
within the system to progress with alternatives. Similarly, in terms of 
funding, there were other funding streams could be available to progress 
projects. 

       In response to a question on the availability of different funding 
programmes the Head of Regeneration confirmed arrangements would be 
made for members to be provided with a list, by ward, of the various 
projects being undertaken as part of those programmes.  

       With regard to a question on the process of identifying projects for 
progression it was confirmed they had been chosen by the forums in each 
of the towns. 

       In response to a question on the limited time available for the completion 
of the projects by September 2024, the Head of Regeneration advised that 
was dictated by the Funding Regime. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE 
OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING) 
 
The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 26th 
January 2023, received a monitoring report on the effectiveness of the new 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy developed by its Task and Finish 
Group. It was noted the content of the report included data for the previous 
period relating to:- 
  



 

1.     Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised, 
2.     Band if clients directly matched, 
3.     Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

area, type of property and landlord, 
4.     Proportion of direct matches that were successful, 
5.     Number of direct matches where the client requested a review of the 

allocation and the outcome of those reviews, 
6.     Number of direct matches where the client refused the allocation but didn’t 

request a review. 
  
The following questions/ issues were raised on the report:- 

       In response to a question on the reduction in the proportion of properties 
matched in the first and second quarters, the committee was advised that 
could be attributable to a number of factors including the type of properties 
becoming available, their location and if they were in areas people wanted 
to live. The authority did however try to match properties to people in 
areas to which they had a connection, but they may not always be 
suitable. 
  
The Committee was also advised that the data detailed within the report 
related to the period October 2022 to March 2023 where the Head of 
Housing had been granted powers to directly match properties in certain 
circumstances. The new Policy, introduced in April 2023, would allow the 
service to directly match all tenants in Bands A and B which would see a 
reduction in the level of housing being advertised. 

       It was confirmed that all 4,500 on the Housing register had received 
communication detailing the change to the new Emergency Allocation 
Policy. 

       It was confirmed that, currently, the housing division had sufficient 
resources to administer the new system following an increase in the 
numbers on the housing register from 4412 in October 2022 to 4551 on 
the 12th April 2022. Should circumstances change and additional 
resources were considered necessary, then a bid for those resources 
would be submitted in accordance with normal practice. 

       With regard to the commissioning of rooms in hotels and bed and 
breakfast accommodation, it was confirmed that would be reduced 
wherever possible. The Committee was also assured that at the time of 
the report’s preparation no family with children were placed in such 
accommodation. 
  
The Committee was also informed that where possible, the service would 
be moving away from the larger type hotels / Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation to smaller providers and the local member would be 
informed of that provision within their ward. 

       Reference was made to an expectation by the Task and Finish Group for a 
reduction to occur in the number of people presenting as homeless. As 
that reduction had not occurred, an explanation was sought on whether 
there were any specific reasons for the current increase. 
  
The Committee was advised there were a number of reasons for the 
increase which could be attributable to Welsh Government Regulations, 



 

the Renting Homes (Wales Act) together with the cost-of-living crisis. With 
regard to the Renting Homes Act, protection for existing tenants had been 
extended to the end of June 2023. Therefore, landlords could still issue 
Section 21 Notices up to the end of May. There was also a four-month 
backlog in the courts for Section 21 Notices which would see further 
notices being issued and people presenting as homeless. 

       With regard to an increase in the number of people in Band A, that was 
attributable to those in Band B at risk of being made homeless being 
moved to Band A to facilitate their rehoming as soon as possible. 
  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be received. 
 

8. COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 
 
The Committee, in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s constitution, 
considered its draft 2023/24 Forward Work Plan detailing issues and reports to 
be considered during the course of the municipal year. It was noted that as the 
Plan was a ‘living document’ it would continually evolve throughout the Municipal 
year as the Cabinet Forward Plan evolved and from requests by the Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft 2023/24 Forward Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 5TH APRIL 2023 
 
Reference was made to the Minute 8 relating to the Place and Sustainability 
business Plan and to a discussion undertaken at the meeting on a 
communication being sent by the HEAD OF Place and Sustainability to all 
elected members outlining the Section 106 process and their involvement in that 
process. It was suggested the minutes of the meeting be amended to reflect that. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th April 2023 be signed as a correct record subject 
to the minute 8 being amended to reflect that a communication was to be 
sent to all elected members on their involvement in the Section 106 
process. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


